

**Manoj Kumar vs. State of H.P. & Ors.  
CWP No. 6950 of 2022**

30.09.2022 Present: Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vinod Thakur and Mr. Shiv Pal Manhans, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for respondent No.1-State.

Mr. K.D. Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for respondent Nos.2 and 3.

None for respondent Nos.4 to 7.

Issue notice. Mr. Vinod Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General and Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, appear and waive service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2 & 3, respectively. Reply on behalf of the appearing respondents be filed within six weeks.

Notice be issued to respondent Nos. 4 to 7, returnable on **18.11.2022**, on taking steps within one week.

**CMP No.13947 of 2022**

The application is disposed of by providing that the promotions of private respondent Nos. 4 to 7 shall abide by the final outcome of the instant petition.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)  
Judge**

**(Virender Singh)  
Judge**

September 30, 2022  
(*Vinod*)